HUD Responses to Questions on the Healthy Homes and Weatherization Cooperation Demonstration (HHWCD) Notice of Funding Opportunity (FR-6400-N-62)


1. Question: Where is a list of the 2019 and 2020 LHC Grantees?
       Response: The list of 2019 and 2020 grantees can be found at:
	2019: 	https://www.hud.gov/sites/dfiles/HH/documents/HUD_OLHCHH_Lead_Hazard_Control_Grantees.pdf
	2020:    https://www.hud.gov/sites/dfiles/HH/documents/2020_LHR_Press_Announcement.pdf

2. Question: Is there a checklist I can use to make sure I have all the information needed for the NOFO?
Response: The information is in the body of the NOFO (page 25).

3. Question: Where can I find how to complete the Sf-424 Form?
        Response: Instructions on how to complete the SF-424 form can be found at www.grants.gov. Select the Forms tab; 	then select Form Instructions. Click on SF-424 Instructions. Instructions to complete the SF-424 form are 	provided.

4. Question: Is the purchasing and use of a shared client management platform that would allow better coordination between partners in the application process, work scope development, rehab scheduling, etc. an administrative expense?
       Response: The client management platform is an allowable administrative cost. 

5. Question: Where is the “Form HUD 424 CBW HUD Detailed Budget Worksheet” in the application package on 	grants.gov?  Should we just download it from the HUD Exchange?
 Response: HUD The HUD 424 CBW form can be found at the HUD exchange  	https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/304/hud-form-424cbw/

6. Question: Can the Lead Hazard Reduction Grant Program Manager FTE (.75 Full Time) serve on a HHWCD grant? 
Response: Yes, the PM can serve on a HHWCD grant; however, the burden would be on the applicant to ensure that the Program Manager has sufficient time to devote to the management of both programs.  

7. Question: In reference to NOFO FR-6400-N-62 who should letters of support be addressed to? 
Response: The letters may be addressed to:
 “To Whom it May Concern”. 
US Dept of Housing and Urban Development 
Office of Lead Hazard Control and Healthy Homes 
451 7th St SW, Room 8236
Washington, DC 20410

8. Question: Does the grant allow funding to be allocated towards new construction or is it restricted to preexisting 	homes?
        Response:  The grant funding is restricted for use in existing homes.  

9. Question: Would evaluation activities that the awardee does (e.g. utilizing surveys to determine the impact on the 	people who receive healthy homes and weatherization remediation for the 20 asthma units) be considered a 	direct cost? Or does that activity count against the 20% administrative cap?
Response: For the FY2020 Health Homes Weatherization Cooperation Demonstration NOFO, the evaluation 
	Activities are considered direct costs.

10. Question: Can funding solely be used for the excess staff time related to the partnership? 
       Response 1:  In the NOFO, HUD does not specify how the grant funds should be allocated; however, in drafting this 
	NOFO, HUD did not envision a situation in which, all of the funding would be directed to “excess staff time”. 
11. Question: Can funding be used to provide WAP and LHC services beyond the existing DOE and HUD grant 	funding? 
         Response: In addition to the these 35 (15 and 20) required units, we expect the grant funds to be used to serve 	additional units beyond existing DOE and LHC grant funding (either in combination with the program grant funds 	or solely from the new Demonstration grant). Subfactor c.(1)(g) under Rating Factor 3 of the NOFO asks 	applicants to “estimate of the number of LHC and WAP units that will receive coordinated assessments and 	interventions through your HHWCD program grant”.

12. Question: For the homes outside of the 15 which cannot incorporate NOFO funds, can we return to homes 
where there were gaps (deferrals, over cap costs, etc.) and use NOFO funds to fix those gaps? These are homes that would have already received measures under WAP or Lead/HH programs but could benefit from additional funds from this opportunity.
Response: Yes, that is acceptable for the homes outside the 15; however, you will have to sufficiently justify why you 	are returning to homes that have already received interventions.   
 
13. Question: For the 15 units where we cannot use NOFO funds, can we return to previously collaborated properties 	and use those as part of our NOFO control group evaluation? Do they need to be 15 new units where we have 	already completed work, or can we evaluate previous projects? It would be an effective use of time and NOFA 	dollars to use that for rehab work if we have already had properties we could evaluate, particularly if they are 	within the last 12 months. 
Response: These 15 units should be new units on which work has not yet been completed by the two programs; the 	intent is to evaluate the potential benefits of inter-program coordination under normal conditions, when grant 	funds are not available.  Grantees will be required to conduct coordinated interventions in a minimum of 15 		units “from cradle to grave” without using funds from this NOFO except for costs related to program evaluation 	activities.

14. Question: If there are jobs that either one or the other organization have completed but not both, can we 	collaborate with those jobs? (e.g. If one completed a Weatherization job - perhaps within the last year - that 		could benefit from lead mitigation, can the organization refer that job to the other to continue with lead 	funding? And subsequently, could we count this as either part of 15 control/collaborative jobs or as one that 	receives additional funding from the NOFO to complete any additional measures?)
Response: No, they may not be included as part of the 15 units; however, they may be referred to the other 	organization and be included as units that received additional funding from the NOFO to complete any 	additional measures.

15. Question: What metrics should we be using to evaluate the effectiveness of the program? Are there specifics that 	should be addressed? Each house is different, with different requirements and will have different measures 	required and installed. 
Response: HUD will contract with an organization to perform an evaluation of the efficacy and cost effectiveness of 	the demonstration programs funded through this NOFO.  The evaluation will assess outcomes such as 	improvements in indoor environmental quality (e.g., reductions in the presence of hazards/unhealthy 	conditions), improvements in energy efficiency, cost savings from the program model, and improved health 	outcomes. Grantees will be asked to participate in structured interviews with the contractor and to respond to 	survey questions. There will be a series of calls between the organization performing the evaluation and the 	grantees to exchange ideas and establish the collaboration.

16. Question: Must we do radon testing in every unit we use for this program, both "control group" and the 20 	asthmatic units? Must a test be done even if we do not intend to perform radon remediation work?
Response: Yes, radon testing must be conducted in all units and must be conducted by a professional who is 		licensed in the state in which the work is being conducted or who is currently credentialed by the National 	Radon Proficiency Program or the National Radon Safety Board.  Radon testing (and mitigation when need) must 	be conducted according to the current AARST/ANSI consensus standards for the specific housing type 	https://standards.aarst.org/.  Mitigation must be conducted in any home with radon levels at or above the EPA 	threshold of concern.

17. Question: Are all program expenditures on a reimbursement basis? If yes, is there an opportunity for a 	programmatic advance of funds (e.g., 20% advance)?
Response: Yes, grantees are reimbursed for work performed; however, grantees will be allowed to use up to 10% of 	the total grant after the contract is executed as a programmatic advance.

18. Question: Under (2). Housing Data; (ii). Number of weatherization applications processed versus units weatherized 	in last two years, will HUD recognize loss of weatherization work due to COVID-19 in 2020?
Response: Yes

19. Question: For this NOFO, can you describe the caps that would be in place for the 20 homes with asthmatics?
Response: The per unit spending caps are meant for any home in which grant funds are used.  A note of caution – 
HUD would like to see the maximum number of households benefitting from these grant funds.  The funds 		should be used to mitigate priority hazards and to weatherize homes, not to conduct substantial rehab of a 	property.   In your response to Rating Factor 3 of the NOFO, HUD will be looking for estimates of the number of 	units that will receive coordinated assessments and interventions under the NOFO.  Identification and remediation of housing-related health and safety hazards such as lead-based paint hazards, radon, pest infestation, mold and moisture, and injury hazards that are identified during the home assessment. (Note: Total costs related to the assessment and control of lead-based paint and/or other housing-related hazards are limited to $20,000 per home.  If no lead-based paint hazards are identified in a home this total can be applied to the mitigation of other residential health and safety hazards). (Page 32, paragraph 	IV.F.8(1))

20. Question: What is the total Possible Max for 1 Unit?
       Response: Construction Activities. The maximum amount of HHWCD grant funds that can be used  for all hazard 	control and energy conservation activities in a single housing unit is limited to $30,000 unless written permission 	is provided by the HUD Government Technical Representative (GTR) assigned to the grant.(Page 22, 	paragraph III. F.2.cc)

21.  Question: Are we allowed to utilize funding from other programs outside these caps as necessary? For example, a 	local grant that allows for roof repairs.
        Response: Yes, you may “braid” other funding sources; however, you need to track the use of the separate funding 	streams.

22. Question: We are a current 2019 Lead Hazard Control grantee and are contemplating applying for the NOFO above 	and plan on  writing into our application training through Building Performance Institute (BPI, Inc.) for the 	Residential Energy Auditor and Quality Control QCI certifications (Final Inspection).  I just want to confirm that 	these two credentials are necessary for us to conduct this grant. If not, which certifications do you recommend?
        Response: According to the NOFO, if weatherization assistance is provided, staff should have a Quality Control 	Inspector (QCI) certification.  Your WAP partner should be knowledgeable regarding credentialing; of course, 	that partner should be able to conduct energy audits as part the coordination of activities between your two 	programs. 
 
23. Question: Regarding contractor’s training: Should and can we budget for Weatherization training (WAP) for our 	contractors who would like to participate in this new program?
        Response: Contractor training is an allowable cost, e.g., see under “Specific guidance on eligible project cost”: 	Providing the training for Quality Control Inspector (QCI) certifications for staff and partners.
 
24. Question: Can Weatherization funds be used as match in our LHC if they meet the criteria for both programs.  For 	example, could energy efficient windows be paid for with Weatherization funds, but the lead safe installation 	and containment be paid for with LHC funds, and the window cost used as match for LHC? 
        Response: No, the only federal funds allowed as match for the Lead Hazard Control grants are the CDBG, see the 	Lead Hazard Control NOFA.

25. Question: Say we budgeted $500,000 from this grant for home repairs with a goal of 50 homes. We can envision 	completing those projects in 24 months from the beginning of the grant period. If we did complete those repairs 	in 24 months instead of 36 months, would we be able to reduce the cost for administering the grant? In this 	scenario, would we still be required to submit reporting in that final 12-month period?
        Response: If you consider you will be able to complete the grant and all its requirements in 24 months, you may 	want to request 24 months only instead of the 36 months.  In making this decision it is important for you to 	consider that we have observed that delays in program implementation are relatively common.   
        	Another option would be a 30-month project period.  If initially planned for a budget period of less than 36 	months and something happened to delay the project you could request an extension to the performance 	period.

26. Question: If an applicant works in multiple states, can they submit a proposal that includes communities in several 	states or must the proposal/grantee limit work to one specific state/community? Our thought is that a proposal 	that could integrate delivery of energy efficiency and health measures in various locations might provide better 	feedback to OLHCHH.
       Response: The applicant may be able to work in multiple areas, if the area(s) where the applicant is planning to work 	have both programs (HUD OLHCHH and DOE WAP) that comply with the NOFO requirements and the programs 	are willing to cooperate with each other. 

27. Question: In looking over OLHCHH's grantee list of 2019 grantees and the 2020 recently released awards, it does 		not appear there are any past or current LHC grantees in my area. If this is correct, would HUD consider the 	Department of Health, which has received CDC grants for both childhood asthma and lead control, an 	appropriate LHC "partner" for this NOFA? 
        Response: No, the NOFO requires that the locality where you are planning to work have both programs (HUD 	OLHCHH LHC and DOE WAP) active and willing to cooperate with each other.  This was the clear intent of 	Congress in appropriating these funds to HUD.

28. Question: Can households that were previously weatherized, or previously received LHC, now receive HHWCD work 	with these funds (noting that any households that previously received LHC work may need to be re-tested for 
	Lead if HHWCD goes in AFTER LHC work)?
      Response: This is allowable so long as HUD receives sufficient justification as to why the home needs additional work.

29. Question: Page 15 of the NOFA reads – “Grantees must be able to demonstrate substantive involvement of LHC and 		WAP partners in any unit receiving assistance under this NOFA.” Please confirm the “substantive involvement of 	LHC and WAP partners” means involvement on the Admin/coordination side and does not mean involvement of 	LCH/WAP funds to fund in-home work on every unit.  Or alternatively, how is “substantive involvement” 	defined?
       Response: We define substantive involvement as being more than administrative coordination.  At a minimum, both 	programs should be involved in the home assessment phase, which may or may not result in both programs also 	being involved in the home intervention phase. 

30. Question: Does the home have to contain a lead problem to spend the HHWCD money? When there is no presence 	of lead, can we spend the money doing healthy homes measures alone on the home?
        Response: If you are using only the HHWCD funds the home does not need to have lead-based paint or a LBP 	hazard; you may follow the work plan you develop in your application to respond to other healthy homes 	hazards up to the $20,000 limit for lead and/or healthy homes hazards.

31. Question: Does a full Healthy Homes assessment need to be done on the home?  For example, if a home is being 	deferred by Weatherization for a single reason, can that single reason be addressed with the HHWCD money or 	does a full HH assessment need to be done and ALL HH problems identified in the home be addressed?
         Response: A full healthy homes assessment must be done, and ALL healthy homes hazards need to be addressed.

32. Question: Are you able to provide more detail regarding Rating Factor #3 Soundness of Approach - item #6 (page 	39 of the NOFO) as far as the PROCESS and TIMELINE involved in coordinating with HUD on evaluation of project 	impacts? 
        Response: HUD will be funding an organization to conduct the evaluation.  We will have calls with the evaluator 	and grantees to discuss the planned approach following award of the grants. If you will be evaluating additional 	aspects of your program, describe your plans in your application.

33. Question: What qualifies as an OLHCHH program? We provide WAP services and would like to know if there is a HUD 	qualified LHC in the state. We have not found any grantees list.
         Response: The following links will provide you with a list of the 2019 and 2020 grantees, 
	2019: https://www.hud.gov/sites/dfiles/HH/documents/HUD_OLHCHH_Lead_Hazard_Control_Grantees.pdf
2020: https://www.hud.gov/sites/dfiles/HH/documents/2020_LHR_Press_Announcement.pdf
Please use the link: https://www.hud.gov/program_offices/healthy_homes for more information regarding the Office of Lead Hazard Control and Healthy Homes (OLHCHH) grants.

34. Question: If a community has never received an OLHCHH grant, but does lead hazard control work, does that qualify 	as an OLHCHH program or must they have also received an LHC grant?  Thank you for any clarification you can 	provide about the differences.
        Response: The NOFO is to demonstrate the benefits of the coordination of the two grant programs (HUD OLHCHH 	LHC grant and DOE WAP). The targeted area must have a HUD OLHCHH LHC grant.

35. Question: We would like to request a technical definition for the preference points given to demonstrations in 	Opportunity Zones (OZ), Promise Zones (PZ).
        Response: The definitions of Opportunity and Promise Zones are found in section I.A.3.a. in the NOFO and are 
copied below.  Additional OZ and PZ information can be found in the NOFO in section V.A.2 titled, Rating Factors, Other Factors-Preference Points.
  
Opportunity Zone (OZs) are defined in 26 U.S.C. 1400Z-1. In general, OZs are census tracts located in low-income communities where new investments, under certain conditions, may be eligible for preferential tax treatment.

Point of Contact (POC) is the person who may be contacted with questions about the application submitted by the AOR. The POC is listed in item 8F on the SF-424.

Promise Zones (PZs) are high poverty communities where the federal government partners with local leaders to increase economic activity, improve educational opportunities, leverage private investment, reduce violent crime, enhance public health and address other priorities identified by the community.

36. Question: We do not have any Lead/HH grantees, does that matter? 
Response: Yes, it does since this is a demonstration NOFO with the purpose to promote the collaboration 
between the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Lead Hazard Control and Healthy Homes grant programs with grantees funded through the Department of Energy (DOE) Weatherization Assistance Program.  	

37. Question: Does ‘served by’ mean localities/communities must have an existing Lead/HH grantee to apply? 
       Response: Yes, it should have both existing programs: The HUD OLHCHH LHC and the DOE WAP.

38. Question: I am a program evaluator that has been approached by a potential applicant for this funding opportunity. 	However, I see in the Funding Opportunity Announcement (FOA) on page 8 (below), that there will be a third-
party evaluator that will analyze data across all demonstrations. Will a separate FOA be published for this evaluation work? Or bid? We do not want to make ourselves ineligible as the third-party evaluators for a demonstration grant if we can apply to be the third-party evaluators for the whole project. 
        Response: The OLHCHH is planning to fund the Department of Energy’s Oak Ridge National Laboratory to conduct 	the program evaluation. 

39. Question: We write to inquire if the Applicant for the above referenced NOFA may also utilize crews under its 
employ to perform lead services and weatherization services simultaneously or in an integrated fashion - in addition to outside contractors? Thank you for your clarification on this question as some programs, which may have integrated programs will propose to expand either the alignment of additional institutions, improved processes, or other innovations
Response: We are open to consideration of the Applicant proposing the use of its crews to provide lead hazard 
control and weatherization services in an integrated fashion.  Please be advised, however, that in this scenario the burden is on Applicant to describe how this approach would facilitate sustainable and efficient collaboration between the LHC and WAP programs in the future (i.e., following implementation of the demonstration grant).  





